Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)



103047067

RL

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE nited States Patent and Trademark Office

PATENTS ONLY

	OUNLI			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. $\mathcal{Q}_{\mathbf{Q}}$			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Paul Sullivan	Name: Readive Spring Fasteners, LLS			
Rafael Munoz	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 5239 Timber Que 1 Dive			
Execution Date(s) 7/13/2005	Office Address. 30.31 Things. Que. 1 4 1			
Merger Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	city: Houston			
Joint Research Agreement	State: TX			
Government Interest Assignment				
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: <u>USA</u> zip: 77346			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
()	, , ,			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:			
Name: Kurt Leyendecker	(12.0)			
, , ,	7. 10tal fee (37 CFR 1.21(fl) & 3.41) \$ 10			
Internal Address: Leyendecker & Lenise	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
W 1 7 0 1	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 16A Linverness Place East	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
city: Englewood	8. Payment Information			
State: CO Zip: 80112	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 50 +			
Phone Number: 303-768-0644	Expiration Date			
Fax Number: 303, 672, 9200	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address: Kurt @ LLO-LAW.COM	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:				
Signature	1/11/205			
Oignature	· Date			
Kurt levendecker	Total number of pages including cover			
Kurt Leyendecker Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

07/18/2005 SSITHIB1 00000020 11181312

04 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 016785 FRAME: 0432

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

Paul Sullivan 5239 Timber Quail Drive Humble, TX 77346

Rafael Munoz 6300 Little York Houston, TX 77091

have invented certain new and useful improvements in **Reactive Biasing Fasteners**, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States will be made and filed concurrently with this Assignment.

Whereas, Reactive Spring Fasteners, LLC. having its place of business at 5239 Timber Quail Drive, Humble, TX 77346 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

Now, therefore, for \$1 each and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from the Assignee, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue therefrom, including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of my rights under the International Convention (collectively "the Patent Rights"), and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all our right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that we have not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights therein to a third party; and we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-

PATENT REEL: 016785 FRAME: 0433 in-part, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number of said application when ascertained.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the dates indicated below.

This document may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original.

		Paul Sullivan			
Subscribed to and sworn to before					
Me on this day of,	2005.				
Notary Public					
Notary Seal					
		Rafael Munoz			
Subscribed to and sworn to before		/			
Me on this 12th day of July	2005.	CARLOS SORTO Stary Public, State of Seaso By Commission Deplete 9-55-2008			
Notary Public					
Notary Seal					

2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we:

Paul Sullivan 5239 Timber Quail Drive Humble, TX 77346

Rafael Munoz 6300 Little York Houston, TX 77091

have invented certain new and useful improvements in Reactive Biasing Fasteners, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States will be made and filed concurrently with this Assignment.

Whereas, Reactive Spring Fasteners, LLC, having its place of business at 5239 Timber Quail Drive, Humble, TX 77346 (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore:

Now, therefore, for \$1 each and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged from the Assignee, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue therefrom, including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of my rights under the International Convention (collectively "the Patent Rights"), and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

We further authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

We represent and warrant that we have the right and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey all our right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that we have not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights therein to a third party; and we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation.

PATENT REEL: 016785 FRAME: 0435 in-part, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number of said application when ascertained.

In Witness Whercof, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals on the dates indicated below.

This document may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original.

			11	5-11-	
	Louisiana JEFFERSON and sworn to be		Paul Sullivan	PAUL J. SULLIVAN	
W 50	Hoday of JUL	/			
	G. EBERT COMMISSIO				
Notary Seal	CAMPBELL 1018 N. CA METAIRIE, L	LAW CEN NUSEWAY B	ter LVD. N	OTARY ONLY NOT REVIEWED	
			Rafael Munoz		
Subscribed to a	and sworn to be	fore			
Me on this	day of	, 2005.			
Notary Public					

2

Notary Seal